The association is an exempt charity within the meaning of schedule 3 of the Charities Act 2011 and is

considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 Finance Act 2010 and therefore it meets

the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.

One employee received remuneration in the £60k to £70k band in both years. No other employee

received remuneration over £60k.

26

BRIDGWATER YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2017

10. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

The impact of this adjustment on the comparative figures is as below:

Reconciliation of comparative period total comprehensive income
£

Total comprehensive income at 31 March 2016 as previously stated (437,893)

Impact of prior year adjustment - accounting for VAT underpaid (66,136)

Restated total comprehensive income at 31 March 2016 (504,029)

Reconciliation of comparative period total reserves

£

Total reserves as at 31 March 2016 as previously stated 195,282

Impact of prior year adjustment - accounting for VAT underpaid (66,136)

Restated total reserves as at 31 March 2016 129,146

11. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - PROPERTIES

Housing

properties

Development

costs

Non-

housing

properties

Total

£ £ £ £

Cost

At 1 April 2016 6,765,498 168,321 11,136,347 18,070,166

Additions 249,071 155,283 259,207 663,561

Transfers (24,795) 24,795 - -

At 31 March 2017 6,989,774 348,399 11,395,554 18,733,727

Depreciation

At 1 April 2016 535,860 - 627,079 1,162,939

Charge for the year 99,062 - 178,301 277,363

At 31 March 2017 634,922 - 805,380 1,440,302

Net book value

At 31 March 2017 6,354,852 348,399 10,590,174 17,293,425

At 31 March 2016 6,229,638 168,321 10,509,268 16,907,227

The net book value of housing properties comprised:

2017 2016

£ £

Freehold 4,996,982 4,830,148

Long Leasehold 1,382,665 1,399,490
6,379,647 6,229,638

It was identified during the year that the amount of VAT payable to HMRC in respect of prior years was

understated within the prior year accounts. An adjustment has been included within the accounts, as a

prior year adjustment, to reflect the additional amounts due.

27

BRIDGWATER YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2017

The net book value of non-housing properties comprised:

2017 2016

£ £

Freehold 8,648,111 10,509,268

Long Leasehold 1,927,063 -
10,575,174 10,509,268

Included within properties is land totalling £3,097,000 (2016: £3,097,000) which is not depreciated.

12. OTHER TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Fixtures,

fittings and

equipment

Motor

vehicles Total

£ £ £

Cost

At 1 April 2016 1,075,176 8,862 1,084,038

Additions 95,667 - 95,667

Disposals - - -

At 31 March 2017 1,170,843 8,862 1,179,705

Depreciation

At 1 April 2016 558,288 6,604 564,892

Charge for the year 145,581 564 146,145

On disposals

At 31 March 2017 703,869 7,168 711,037

Net book value

At 31 March 2017 466,974 1,694 468,668

At 31 March 2016 516,888 9,426 1,325,850

13. DEBTORS

2017 2016

£ £

Trade debtors (gross social housing rent arrears) 126,169 87,090

Less: provision for doubtful debt (17,802) (7,176)

Other trade debtors 195,873 44,371
Prepayments and accrued income 85,442 1,268

Other debtors 5,565 3,223

395,247 128,776

Properties with a net book value of £7,760,623 at 31 March 2017 have been pledged as security for

liabilities of the association. These assets have restricted title.

28

BRIDGWATER YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2017